

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Effective Date: Meeting Date: 9/9/2015

Reference No.: CR-046-2015 **Chapter Number:**

Draft No.: 1 **Public Hearing Date:**

County Executive **Proposer(s):**

Sponsor(s): Lehman, Harrison, Turner, Franklin, Davis, Glaros and Taveras

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING STATE OF MARYLAND COMMUNITY

> LEGACY PROGRAM for the purpose of approving the application submitted by the Housing Initiative Partnership, Inc. ("HIP") to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for Community Legacy Program funds in the approximate amount of four hundred eighty thousand dollars

(\$480,000.00).

Eric C. Brown, Director, Department of Housing and Community **Drafter:**

Development

Resource Personnel: Eric C. Brown, Director, Department of Housing and Community

Development

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
09/09/2015	County Council	introduced and referred	THE
	Action Text:		
	This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Lehman, Harrison, Turner		
	Franklin, Davis, Glaros and Taveras and referred to the Transportation, Housing		
	and the Environment Committee		
09/17/2015	THE	Favorably	County Council
		recommended	Č
	Action Text:		
	A motion was made that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the		
	County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:		
	Aye: 5 Lehmar	n, Turner, Franklin, Glaros and T	Γaveras
09/22/2015	County Council	adopted	

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Lehman, seconded by Council Member Glaros, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras,

Toles and Turner

09/30/2015 County Executive Signed

Action Text:

This Resolution was Signed

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This Resolution is for the purpose of approving the application submitted by the Housing Initiative Partnership, Inc. ("HIP") to the Maryland Department of Housing and Community Development for Community Legacy Program funds in the approximate amount of four hundred eighty thousand dollars (\$480,000.00).

HIP plans to use the Community Legacy Program funds to support the Kentland/Palmer Park Transforming Neighborhoods Initiative ("TNI") Housing Restoration Program - Phase II (the "Program"). The Program includes providing restoration improvements to existing residential properties, such as: exterior paint, window and frame replacements, door and shutter replacements, and landscape enhancements. The Program also includes purchasing vacant/abandoned properties and building new homes to contribute to the reinvestment and revitalization for this area.

Document(s): R2015046.doc, CR-46-2015 AIS, CR-46-2015 Transmittal, CR-46-2015 Fiscal Impact, CR-046-2015 Report